

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 34418 OF 2024**

Between:

1. BITLA SUVARNA, W/o B. Amarnath, Aged about 49 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No.1- 6 -109, Musheerabad, Hyderabad. (Petitioner No. 1 to 6 are represented by the GPA Holder. Mr. KENVAR DHARMENDAR SINGH, S/o. K. Satyanaraya Singh, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-10, Konaipally, Nuthankal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District)
2. AVADUTHA MANJULA, W/o A. RAMESH, Aged about 49 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H. No. 7-71, Lalgadi Malakpet, Shamecipet Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri Dist. (Petitioner No. 1 to 6 are represented by the GPA Holder. Mr. KENVAR DHARMENDAR SINGH, S/o. K. Satyanaraya Singh, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-10, Konaipally, Nuthankal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District)
3. KAIRAMKONDA PADMA, W/o. K. Venkateshwarlu, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No.4- 53- 42, Maqdummyar, Jagadgirigutta, Balanagar, Hyderabad. (Petitioner No. 1 to 6 are represented by the GPA Holder. Mr. KENVAR DHARMENDAR SINGH, S/o. K. Satyanaraya Singh, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-10, Konaipally, Nuthankal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District)
4. THUMMA KAVITHA, W/o T.V Venkaiah alias Venkatesh, Aged about 34 Years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.No.10-80, Chowdarpally, Wargal Mandal, Siddipet District. (Petitioner No. 1 to 6 are represented by the GPA Holder. Mr. KENVAR DHARMENDAR SINGH, S/o. K. Satyanaraya Singh, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-10, Konaipally, Nuthankal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District)
5. SILVERI SARITHA, W/o. S. Santhosh Kumar, aged about 33 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No.12-11-675/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad. (Petitioner No. 1 to 6 are represented by the GPA Holder. Mr. KENVAR DHARMENDAR SINGH, S/o. K. Satyanaraya Singh, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-10, Konaipally, Nuthankal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District)
6. YELIGETI MANJULA, W/o Y. Srinivas, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Housewife Rio H.No.2-34, Kokkonda Village, Mulagu Mandal, Siddipet District. (Petitioner No. 1 to 6 are represented by the GPA Holder. Mr. KENVAR DHARMENDAR SINGH, S/o. K. Satyanaraya Singh, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H. No. 1-10, Konaipally, Nuthankal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District)

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Represented by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Hyderabad, T.S.

2. The District Collector, Siddipet District Collectorate Complex, Siddipet District, Telangana- 502277
3. The Joint-Collector,, Siddipet District Collectorate Complex Siddipet District, Telangana- 502277
4. The Tahsildar, O/o. Mandal Revenue Office, at Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District, Telangana -502277
5. Kalakuntla Narender Rao, , S/o. Late Ramchandra Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
6. Kalakuntla Rajender Rao, , S/o. Late Ramchandra Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
7. Kalakuntla Sukhapala,, W/o. Late Madhava Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
8. Kalakuntla Shakunthala, , S/o. Late Hanumantha Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal. Siddipet District.
9. Kane Balnarsaiah, , S/o Hanumathu, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet Distnct.
10. Kummari Ramulu, , S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
11. Kummari Manemma, , W/o Anjaiah. Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsal Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
12. Ponuganti Suresh Kumar,, S/o Linga Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 49, 1-30-450, Laxminarayana Colony, Dairy Form Road, Subash Nagar, Thirumalagiri, Hyderabad - 500 015

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri. SAINI ARAVIND presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, Writ or Order or Direction, particularly one in nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the order passed by the Respondent No. 2 in Proceeding No. E1/927/2024 dated 29/11/2024, by which Respondent No. 2 arbitrarily refused to correct the revenue records and record the names of the Petitioners' for the land admeasuring Ac. 20-18 Gts in Survey No. 98/1 situated at Srirampur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District despite there being a specific directions issued by this Hon'ble Court vide order dated 11/03/2024 in W.P. No. 3505 of 2024, wherein earlier orders passed by Respondent No. 2 vide Proceeding No. E1/4860/2022 dated 13/12/2023, directing the Petitioners' to approach the Civil Court, were suspended and directed the Respondent No. 2 to incorporate the names of the Petitioners' in the revenue records by implementing the supplementary sethwar issued vide Proceeding No. C3/2919/1983 dated 24/10/1987, while also categorically observing that directing the Petitioners to approach the Civil Court was unwarranted and thereby mandating incorporation of the Petitioners' names into the revenue record without any discretion given to the Respondent No. 2 and consequently direct the Respondent No. 2 to 4 to record the names of the Petitioners in to revenue records with respect to the land admeasuring Ac. 20-18 Gts in Survey No. 98/1 situated at Srirampur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SAINI ARAVIND Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR REVENUE takes notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Hyderabad, T.S.
2. The District Collector, Siddipet District Collectorate Complex, Siddipet District, Telangana- 502277
3. The Joint-Collector,, Siddipet District Collectorate Complex Siddipet District, Telangana- 502277
4. The Tahsildar, O/o. Mandal Revenue Office, at Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District, Telangana -502277
5. Kalakuntla Narendra Rao, , S/o. Late Ramchandra Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
6. Kalakuntla Rajender Rao, , S/o. Late Ramchandra Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
7. Kalakuntla Sukhapala,, W/o. Late Madhava Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
8. Kalakuntla Shakunthala, , S/o. Late Hanumantha Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal. Siddipet District.
9. Kane Balnarsaiah, , S/o Hanumathu, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet Distnct.
10. Kummari Ramulu, , S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
11. Kummari Manemma, , W/o Anjaiah. Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsal Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
12. Ponuganti Suresh Kumar,, S/o Linga Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 49, 1-30-450, Laxminarayana Colony, Dairy Form Road, Subash Nagar, Thirumalagiri, Hyderabad - 500 015

are directed to show cause on or before 03.01.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend order passed by the Respondent No. 2 in Proceeding No. E1/927/2024 dated 29/11/2024, by which the Respondent No. 2 refused to correct the revenue record and record the names of the Petitioners with respect to land admeasuring Ac. 20-18 Gts in Survey No. 98/1 situated at Srirampur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District despite there being a specific directions of this Hon'ble Court vide orders dated 11/03/2024 in WP No. 3505 of 2024, pending disposal of WP No. 34418 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to alienate or create third-party rights or record the names of the third party with respect to land admeasuring Ac. 20-18 Gts in Sy No. 98/1 at Srirampur Village of Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District, pending disposal of WP No. 34418 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4 and seeks time to file counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 12 through 'RPAD' and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

It is stated that the petitioners are the owners and possessors of agricultural land admeasuring Ac.20-18 guntas in Sy.No.98/1 situated at Srirampur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District. It is further stated that the District Collector *vide* proceedings No.A4/3792/1983, dated 19.05.1983 and R.Dis.No. C3/2919/1983, dated 24.10.1987 directed the Tahsildar, to mutate the name of father of petitioner Nos.1 to 3 in supplementary sethwar. It is also stated that the respondent No.2 has not considered the application submitted their father for mutation of entries in the revenue records and passed an order, dated 13.12.2023 in proceedings No.E1/4860/2022 directing the petitioners to seek redressal of their grievance in the Civil Court. It is further stated that challenging the said proceedings, the petitioners filed W.P.No.3505 of 2024 and this Court *vide* order, dated 11.03.2024 while suspending the order, dated 13.12.2023 in proceedings No.E1/4860/2022 issued by respondent No.2, directed the petitioners to submit application in Dharani portal. It is the case of the petitioners that without considering the documents filed in support of their case, the respondent No.2 rejected their application *vide* impugned proceedings No.E1/927/2024 dated 29.11.2024 reiterating the same stand that was taken in the earlier order dated 13.12.2023, which is the subject matter of W.P.No.3505 of 2024.

Pending examination of the issues raised herein, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned order dated 29.11.2024 in proceedings No.E1/927/2024 passed by respondent No.2, till the next date of hearing.

List on 03.01.2025.

**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Hyderabad, T.S.
2. The District Collector, Siddipet District Collectorate Complex, Siddipet District, Telangana- 502277
3. The Joint-Collector,, Siddipet District Collectorate Complex Siddipet District, Telangana- 502277
4. The Tahsildar, O/o. Mandal Revenue Office, at Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District, Telangana -502277
5. Kalakuntla Narender Rao, , S/o. Late Ramchandra Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
6. Kalakuntla Rajender Rao, , S/o. Late Ramchandra Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
7. Kalakuntla Sukhapala,, W/o. Late Madhava Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
8. Kalakuntla Shakunthala, , S/o. Late Hanumantha Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal. Siddipet District.
9. Kane Balnarsaiah, , S/o Hanumathu, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet Distnct.
10. Kummari Ramulu, , S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsapur Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
11. Kummari Manemma, , W/o Anjaiah. Aged about. Major, Occ. Not Known, R/o. Narsal Village, Mulugu Mandal, Siddipet District.
12. Ponuganti Suresh Kumar,, S/o Linga Rao, Aged about. Major, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 49, 1-30-450, Laxminarayana Colony, Dairy Form Road, Subash Nagar, Thirumalagiri, Hyderabad - 500 015
(1 to 12 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
13. One CC to SRI. SAINI ARAVIND Advocate [OPUC]
14. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
15. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR, J

DATED:06/12/2024

LIST ON 03.01.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.34418 of 2024

INTERIM SUSPENSION

